
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

12 September 2023 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Dilip Patel 
Viddy Persaud 
Joshua Chapman 
 

Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 
James Glass 
Vacancy 

Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 

 
 

Trade Union Observers 
Derek Scott 
Andy Hampshire 

Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

  
 

  
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 12 September 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 12 September 2023 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 12 September 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
 To follow 

 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
 To follow 

 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from relevant parts of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

7 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR QUARTER ENDED JUNE 
2023 (Pages 1 - 54) 

 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

8 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 55 - 88) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

9 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - LCIV GLOBAL BOND FUND (Pages 89 - 102) 
 



Pensions Committee, 12 September 2023 

 
 

 

 Report and exempt appendix attached 
 

10 TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES (Pages 103 - 
112) 

 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and 
Election Services  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE         12 September 2023  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED JUNE 2023 

CLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford  
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

  
Policy context: 
  
 

Pension Fund performance (“the Fund”) 
is regularly monitored to ensure 
investment objectives are being met and 
to keep the committee updated with 
Pension issues and developments. 

  
Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 30 June 2023 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report provides an overview of how the Fund’s investments are performing, how 
the individual Investment Managers are also performing against their set targets and 
any relevant Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the quarter 
ending 30 June 2023. Significant events that occur after production of this report will 
be addressed verbally at the meeting. 
 
The Fund increased in value by £10.9m over th
[...]
, the 
whole or part function; if it does delegate must state frequency of 
meetings, terms of reference, structure and operational procedures. 
It must also include whether the committee includes representatives 
of employing authorities and if so, whether they have voting rights.

The Governance Compliance Statement includes information on the 
administering authorities delegation process and functions delegated 
to the Pensions Committee. It also includes the frequency of 
meetings, terms of reference, structure and operational procedures. 

9)  details of the extent to which it complies with CLG guidance. 
Where the statement does not comply, reasons must be given. A 
copy of the statement must be sent to the CLG.

The Governance Compliance Statement also includes a table which 
shows the extent of compliance with Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing & Communities (DLUHC)  formerly (DCLG & MHCLG).

With regard to the fund's Communication Strategy it must:

10) set out the administering authority's policy on: the provision of 
information and publicity about the scheme to members, 
representatives of members and employing authorities; the format, 
frequency and method of distributing such information or publicity; 
the promotion of the scheme to prospective members and their 
employing authorities.

The Communication Statement includes: the administrating 
authorities policy on provision of information and publicity about the 
scheme, it also includes the format, frequency and method of 
distribution of such information. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 12 September 2023 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE – 
LCIV GLOBAL BOND FUND 
  

CLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Regulation 7 of the LGPS (Management 
and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016 requires 
[...]
 
 
Appendix A to this report summarises the Funds current position concerning the 11 
climate-related disclosures under the scope of the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial 
Disclosures (TCFD), for the year ending 31 March 2023.   
 
 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 12 September 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

agree the 31 March 2023 TCFD report as attached as Appendix A. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. The Fund’s Investment consultant (Hymans) have set out a summary of the 
Fund’s current position with regards to the 11 climate-related disclosures under 
the scope of the TCFD framework for the year ending 31 March 2023, as attached 
at Appendix A  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
a. The TCFD was established in 2015 by the Financial Stability Board at the 

request of G20, to review how the financial reporting on climate-related issues 
could be improved. In June 2017, the TCFD published its final 
recommendations providing a framework against which to report on their 
climate-related risks and opportunities. 

 
b. TCFD reporting is structured around four themes, Governance, Strategy, Risk 

Management and Metrics and Targets. Across these four themes, there are 
11 disclosures. 
 

c. The United Kingdom has announced its intention to make TCFD aligned 
disclosures mandatory by 2025. 
 

d. The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) issued a 
consultation Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS): Governance and 
reporting of climate change risks, which closed in November 2022. This 
consultation follows the TCFD framework setting out how to report against the 
four key areas of governance.  
 

e. The consultation proposed that regulations will apply to all LGPS Administering 
Authorities with the first reporting year covering the financial year 2023/24, with 
the first report published by December 2024. 
 

f. On the 15 June 2023, DLUHC have confirmed that implementation 
[...]
hese will be detailed in its Climate Policy and Action Plan. The broad objective areas set by 

the Fund include portfolio emissions, climate solutions and opportunities, alignment with Net Zero pathways and 

engagement. Each of these objective areas have respective key targets the Committee will assess and actions the 

Committee will take to achieve these key targets and objectives. 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR QUARTER ENDED JUNE 2023
	(1) Hymans Investment Monitoring Report Jun 23 - APPENDIX A
	Cover
	Slide 1

	Strategic Overview
	Slide 2
	Slide 3

	Managers Performance
	Slide 4
	Slide 5

	Managers
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13


	(1) Hymans Investment Monitoring Report Jun 23- APPENDIX B EXEMPT
	(1) Churchill Havering Fund II and IV Update APPENDIX C EXEMPT

	8 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT
	(2) ISS Updated APPENDIX A (tracked changes) revised v3
	(2) ISS Updated (clean) APPENDIX B revised v3
	(2) ISS Myners Compliance APPENDIX C

	9 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - LCIV GLOBAL BOND FUND
	(3) Investment Strategy - LCIV Global Bond Fund v3 APPENDIX A EXEMPT

	10 TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES
	(4) TCFD Report APPENDIX A




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
12 September 2023 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

James Glass 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 
 

 
299 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Dilip Patel, Philip Ruck and 
Joshua Chapman. 
 

300 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS 
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

301 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

302 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the previous Local Pension Board 
meeting. 
 

303 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee unanimously agreed to exclude the public and press from all 
relevant parts of the meeting. 
 

304 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR QUARTER 
ENDED JUNE 2023  
 
The Committee was presented with reports from Hymans and Churchill 
Asset Management on the pension fund performance for the quarter ending 
June 2023. 
 



Pensions Committee, 12 September 2023 

 
 

 

It was explained to members that the report from Churchill was exempt and 
as such all press and public were excluded from the meeting. 
 
Following Churchill’s report, it was explained by officers that the global 
alpha fund was slightly behind the benchmark, however, this was due to 
inflation causing the benchmark to be higher. There 3% growth over the 
quarter however there was a positive return in total. It was also explained to 
members that the diversified growth fund’s growth had been disappointing 
but the fund had long exposure which could be a benefit in the future.  
 
The members agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

305 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Committee was presented with an Investment Strategy Statement 
review. 
 
Members noted that changed had been made to incorporate the ISS 
following changes agreed at the March Pensions Committee meeting. It was 
explained to members that all stakeholders had been notified of the 
changes but no feedback had been given. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

306 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - LCIV GLOBAL BOND FUND  
 
The Committee were presented with an exempt presentation from Hymans 
on the LCIV Global Fund. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

307 TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES  
 
The Committee were presented with an update on the taskforce for climate-
related financial disclosures. 
 
Members noted the TCFD report had been structured around 4 themes; 
Governance, Strategy, Risk Management and Metrics & Targets.  Members 
also noted that as the report was for the year-end 2023, any changed would 
not be incorporated until the report is brought back to the Committee in 
2024. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


